Democratic Services
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard

Direct Lines - Tel: democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk Date: 25 September 2013
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail:  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk
To: All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillor Manda Rigby
Councillor Patrick Anketell-dJones
Councillor Roger Symonds

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public
Dear Member
Licensing Sub-Committee: Tuesday, 1st October, 2013

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee, to be held on Tuesday,
1st October, 2013 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath.

Briefing

Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded that the meeting will be preceded by a briefing at
9.00am.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Sean O'Neill
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper




NOTES:

Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is
available by telephoning Bath democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk or by calling at the
Riverside Offices Keynsham (during normal office hours).

Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for
the next meeting. In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as
above.

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:-

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.

For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms.

Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the
meeting.

THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM
NUMBER.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.



Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 1st October, 2013
at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath

AGENDA

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under
Note 5 on the previous page.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer before the meeting
to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

5. MINUTES: 29 JULY AND 3 SEPTEMBER 2013 (Pages 5 - 18)

6. LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 19 - 22)

The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure.

7.  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE PORTER, 15 GEORGE
STREET, BATH, BA1 2EN (Pages 23 - 86)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on
democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk.






Agenda Item 5

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Monday, 29th July, 2013, 2.00 pm

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Anthony Clarke (In place of Gabriel Batt) and
Andrew Furse (In place of Roger Symonds)

Officers in attendance: Francesca Smith (Senior Legal Adviser), Terrill Wolyn (Senior
Licensing Officer) and Kirsty Morgan (Licensing Officer)

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies were received from Councillor Gabriel Batt, for whom Councillor Anthony
Clare substituted, and from Councillor Roger Symonds, for whom Councillor Andrew
Furse substituted.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

MINUTES: 4 JUNE 2013

Approval of these Minutes was deferred, because Councillor Rigby had been the
only member present at the meeting of June 2013.

REVIEW PROCEDURE

The Chair drew attention to the review procedure, copies of which had been made
available to those attending the meeting.

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE
GREYHOUND HOTEL, 1 HIGH STREET, MIDSOMER NORTON BA3 2LE

Applicant for Review: Bath and North East Somerset Council, represented by
Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing Officer)

Responsible Authorities:

Avon and Somerset Police, represented by Martin Purchase (Licensing Officer) and
PC Philip Millen

Environmental Protection, represented by Nigel Shire (Environmental Health Officer)

Page 1
Page 5



Licence Holder: Punch Taverns plc, represented by Matthew Phipps (TLT
Solicitors), Jennifer Trethewey (Designated Premises Supervisor) and Kevin Day-Mc
Donnell (Punch Taverns Partnership Development Manager).

Witness for the Licence Holder: Mr Frank Reynolds

Other Persons:

Sue Dicks (B&NES Community Safety Manager)

Clir Jane Lewis (Midsomer Norton Town Council)

Clir Michael Evans (B&NES Council and Midsomer Norton Town Council)
CliIr Linda Dunford (Midsomer Norton Town Council)

Terry Andrews (local resident)

Annette Andrews (local resident)

The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the review procedure.

The Licensing Officer summarised the application. She explained that the review had
been brought by the Licensing Authority because of persistent breaches of licence
conditions, which were undermining the licensing objectives of the prevention of
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children
from harm, and because of the attitude of the former Designated Premises
Supervisor during inspection visits. The application was seeking a reduction in the
terminal hour for all licensable activities to 23:30 with the premises closing to the
public at midnight. Additional information had been circulated since the publication of
the agenda, including proposals from the licence holder to modify the licence as
follows:

e a reduction in the terminal hour for licensable activities on Friday and
Saturday from 02:00 to 00:30, thus bringing the terminal hour on these days in
line with those for Thursday and Sunday

e a closing hour of 01:00 the following morning

e subject to the terminal hour for licensable activities being no later than 00:30,
the removal of the last entry/no re-entry condition

¢ the condition on off-sales to be amended from “no open containers of alcohol
to leave the premises” to “all alcohol sold for consumption off the premises
shall be in its original, sealed container”

The Senior Licensing Officer stated that case for the applicant for review. She
submitted that the facts spoke for themselves. The Licensing Authority prided itself
on the relationships it had with communities, responsible authorities and the licensed
trade and did not initiate enforcement action lightly. In December 2011, following a
variation application, the premises had been granted
[...]
is by evidence from Mr Day-McDonnell and Mrs Trethewey. Mr
Day-McDonnell said that Mrs Trethewey would only retain her position as “partner”
and DPS if she ran the business in compliance with the licence. Mrs Trethewey said
that she was at the premises every weekend, and from the following week would be
at the premises more often during the week. She believed that it was possible to
operate the premises with a terminal hour of 00:30 on Fridays and Saturdays in a
way that was consistent with the licensing objectives.

A Member asked how the Sub-Committee could be confident that the premises
would be run properly in future in view of the record of the past eighteen months. Mr
Phipps replied that Punch Taverns ran hundreds of premises without problems,
though he acknowledged that there had been a failure in respect of the Greyhound.
He said that the management of the Greyhound were well aware that they would be
in an extremely difficult position if there was a second review of the premises licence,
when there might be a real possibility of revocation or suspension of the licence.

In response to questions from Members Mrs Trethewey stated:

e she was concurrently a DPS at other premises, a position she had held for
about 5 years

Page 6 of 9
Page 10



e on Fridays and Saturdays she arrived at the premises between 18:00 and
21:00 and remained until closing

e her son was employed to serve at the bar

Mr Reynolds was invited to give a statement as a witness for the licence holder. He
said that he was the chairman of a village hall at which Mrs Trethewey was treasurer
and bar manager. He described how she had once dealt effectively with a
threatening and abusive person who was attempting to bring his own drink onto the
premises. He believed that Mrs Trethewey had a strong regard for the law. She had
managed over thirty events at the hall, there had never been any trouble and the
events had always finished on time.

The parties were invited to sum up.

Mr Phipps said that
[...]
 detailed in the submissions related to the operation
on a Friday and Saturday and there was no evidence that the premises caused a
problem on the days it traded to 00:30.

Following an adjournment, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to modify the licence as
follows:

Page 7 of 9
Page 11



The following provisions have effect for three months only;

1. The terminal hour for the sale and supply of alcohol shall be 00.30 on
Fridays and Saturdays.

2. The terminal hour for Regulated Entertainment shall be 00.00 on Fridays
and Saturdays.

3. The premises shall close at 01.00 on Fridays and Saturdays.

The following provisions have permanent effect;

4. The condition that “No open containers of alcohol to leave the premises” is
deleted and replace by “All alcohol sold for consumption off the premises
shall be in its original, sealed container.”

5. The condition related to no entry or re-entry after 00:00 is deleted from the
premises licence.

REASONS

Members have today determined an application for the review of a premises licence
for The Greyhound Hotel, 1 High Street, Midsomer Norton. In doing so they have

reminded themselves of the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, Human Rights Act
1998, case law, Statutory Guidance and the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.

Members noted that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to determine an
application on its own merits, and to be reluctant to regulate, unless there is
evidence that premises may have a negative impact on the licensing objectives.

The application was made by the Licensing Authority for the Council and related to
three of the four licensing objectives, contained in the Act, of the prevention of crime
and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from
harm. The grounds of the application were based on the fact that the multiple
breaches of the conditions attached to the premises licence had taken place on
numerous occasions in the 18 months preceding the application
[...]
aised in the application and supporting evidence and were pleased that the
company was willing to admit to the issues that had been raised and to introduce the
proposed modifications. However, Members were concerned by the representations
made by the residents regarding noise nuisance and decided to amend the proposed
modifications further as they acknowledge the residents’ distress.

They acknowledged that the Designated Premises Supervisor had now been
removed and replaced and that new control measures had been put in place such as
clear signage regarding restrictions on the use of the outside area and clear signage
advising that patrons were to be quiet on leaving the premises.

Members considered that further action was appropriate in light of all of the evidence
put before them and decided that the right measures to take with regard to their duty
to promote the licensing objectives was to modify the proposal by Punch Taverns
and agreed to by the applicant for a period of three months as they considered that
these would address the causes of concern and show a consistent pattern of
compliance by the end of that period. They considered that these measures would
ensure that the premises would be operated in such a way to reduce considerably
the negative impact which led to the application for the review.

Members noted the improvement in the operation of the premises had only started
recently and considered that the new Designated Premises Supervisor had gone
some way to demonstrate that she could operate the premises in a responsible
manner. Members therefore did only what was appropriate and proportionate to
promote the licensing objectives in light of the representations made to them today.

The meeting ended at 5.55 pm

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 9 of 9
Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 3rd September, 2013, 10.00 am
Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Roger Symonds and Anthony Clarke
Officers in attendance: Enfys Hughes, John Dowding (Senior Licensing Officer) and
Francesca Smith (Senior Legal Adviser)
27 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillor Gabriel Batt sent his apologies, Councillor Anthony Clarke was his
substitute.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

30 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

31 MINUTES: 6 AUGUST 2013

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting on Tuesday 6" August 2013 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

32 LICENSING PROCEDURE - HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE
DRIVERS HEARING

RESOLVED that the procedure for the meeting be noted.
33 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED “that, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better
served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from
the meeting for the following item(s) of business because of the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined by paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of
the Act, as amended.”

34  APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
- MR MAW

The Sub-Committee considered the report which sought determination of an

application for the grant of a combined hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence.

Page 1
Page 15



35

36

The Licensing Officer reported that the applicant was not present, he had turned up
but was unwell so had to leave. The witness was present.

Following an adjournment it was
RESOLVED that the application for Mr MAW be deferred until the next available
Licensing Sub-Committee and Mr MAW be put on notice that his case might be

heard in absence if he did not turn up.

Reasons for decision

The applicant had attended in preparation for the determination of his appli
[...]
ce for not
declaring the conviction to the Council in accordance with the standard conditions.

The meeting ended at 11.06 am

Page 3 of 4
Page 17



Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 4 of 4
Page 18



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Agenda Item 6

PROCEDURE FOR NEW APPLICATIONS AND VARIATIONS

Introduction

Licensing P

s by Chair

Have parties received and understood

rocedure?

A

y

Summary/update by Licensing Officer

A

4

Applicant /representative presents case
(May call withesses)

A

4

Questions to Applicant by other parties and
Members

A

4

Other Perso

ns’ case(s)

(May call withesses)

A

4

Questions to Other
parties and

Persons by other
Members

A

4

Responsible

Authorities

A

y

Questions to Responsible Authorities by
other parties and Members

A

y

Applicant and other parties sum up

A

y

Adjournment

A

4

Reconvene and announce decision

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES
LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE

1.  The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee and Officers present
and explain the procedure to be followed.

2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by
the Sub-Committee.

In the following paragraphs where the term “party” or “parties” is used in addition to
other terms this will mean anyone to whom notice of this meeting has been given.

3. (i) The Applicant/Licence Holder (“the Applicant”), or representative, addresses
the Sub-Committee. The Applicant may be asked relevant questions about the
matters before the Sub-Committee by the other parties and the Members.

(ii) The Applicant, or representative, may call witnesses in support of the
application and each witness may be asked relevant questions by the other
parties and the Members.

4. (i) Any other persons [defined in s.69(3)] making relevant representations, or
representative, w
[...]
the area. This highlights that the previous issues that were associated with the
Porter were due to the previous clientele and staff rather than the building itself and its location.

Page 72



15/15a George Street — Photos of Condition

General Condition of Stairs

Room S6 — leak damage. Ceiling in'danger of collapse

Page 73



a1

. Room S6

General condition of gutters and external area

Page 74



Room S6 — features removed

Page 75



General Condition of building

Rm S5 — derelict condition

Page 76



ANNEX D

S1 - 20" Century staircase to be removed.

Banisters and Staircase in need of refurbishment

Page 77



Plaster work in poor condition through building

Page 78



Many floor boards missing/removed — many rooms have been replaced with chip board

Page 79

ANNEX D



Typical condition of sash windows

Page 80



ANNEX D

Images of The Porter after refurbishment

The Library (2™ Floor)

-~ "
3 A gy = ids

The Study (2" Floor)

Page 81



The Snug/Lounge (First Floor)

Page 82



The Lounge (First Floor)

The Basement (Lower Ground Floor)




The Kitchen (Ground floor)

The Kitchen (Ground Floor)




The Kitchen (Restaurant Ground Floor)
| #

The Kitchen (Ground Floor)




The Kitchen (Ground floor)

Side Exterior

Page 86



	Agenda
	5 MINUTES: 29 JULY AND 3 SEPTEMBER 2013
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	newvarprocchart
	newvarprocedure

	7 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE PORTER, 15 GEORGE STREET, BATH, BA1 2EN



Minutes of the meeting

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 1st October, 2013, 9.30 am

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Patrick Anketell-Jones and Roger Symonds
Officers in attendance: Andrew Jones (Environmental Monitoring and Licensing
Manager), Kirsty Morgan (Licensing Officer) and Simon Barnes (Principal Solicitor)

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were none.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chair announced that she had been copied into email correspondence received
from the parties since the agenda had been published, but had had no conversations
with any of them and had an open mind.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

There was none.

MINUTES: 29 JULY AND 3 SEPTEMBER 2013

These were approved and signed by the Chair.

LICENSING PROCEDURE

The Chair drew attention to the licensing procedure, copies of which had been made
available to those attending the meeting.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE PORTER, 15 GEORGE
STREET, BATH, BA1 2EN

Applicant: Hector Main (applicant and proposed DPS), accompanied by Giles
Thomas (Owner) and Simon Dehany (Group Events and Marketing Manager)

Other Persons: lan Perkins (The Abbey Residents Association), Mr and Mrs Davies,
Henry Brown, Mr and Mrs Dougall

The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the licensing
procedure.

The Licensing Officer summarised the application, which was for a new premises
licence as detailed in section 4 of the report. Representations had been received
from local residents’ associations and from local residents relating to the licensing

Page 1



objective of the prevention of public nuisance. She explained that although the
applicant was currently trading under a valid premises licence, this application had
been made so that the second floor could be included within the licensed area. She
invited the Sub-Committee to determine the application.

Mr Thomas stated the case for the applicant. He introduced himself as owner of the
building and a director of the business. He explained that the aim was to include two
areas on the second floor within the licensed area, which would be used for
conferences and private dining. He said that he understood the problems that
residents had had from the premises under the previous owners, so the application
sought a terminal hour of 02:00 instead of the current licence’s 03:00. The building
had been in a poor state of repair, so he had completed an extensive programme of
refurbishment. The premises had previously been targeted at the student market,
with an emphasis on cheap alcohol and bass-heavy music. £12,000 had been spent
on additional sound proofing and the maximum volume of the sound system had
been reduced. These measures had been introduced to prevent noise from the
basement disturbing customers who were dining on the second floor or people in the
serviced apartments next door. They would also reduce the likelihood of noise
nuisance to local residents. It was true that the Porter had become synonymous with
unruly youth, drunkenness, noise and vomit on the streets. He understood the
apprehensions of local residents — his own mother lived on Gay Street. However,
the premises were now aimed at a more sophisticated clientele. It was hoped that
the Porter would become a hub for business people. Cultural events had been held
there. He noted that all the representations had been submitted before the Porter
had reopened and hoped that local residents could now see the improvement in the
management of the business. Since reopening there had been no complaints about
litter or anti-social behaviour. He submitted that most of the previous problems with
the Porter arose from the nature of the clientele, but it was no longer an
establishment aimed at students. A reduction in trading hours had been proposed;
the refurbishment of the basement had made it more like a lounge area than a
nightclub; there had been a reduction in the number of public bars and beer was
mostly served in half pints. He submitted that the contribution of the premises to
cumulative impact in the area had been reduced and that the refurbishment had
improved the character of the area, even stimulating the owners of neighbouring
properties to improve them.

In reply to questions from Members, Mr Thomas stated:

¢ the premises had been open for four weeks and students had not resorted to
them; the ambience of the premises was more like a five-star hotel than that
of a student venue; we do not want our investment to be ruined by students

e though a terminal hour of 02:00 had been applied for, the premises would
probably usually close at 00:30; people sometimes came to the premises at
22:00 or 23:00 and wanted a meal, which could not be provided if the
premises had to close at 00:30; some people from ITV had visited late and
wanted a meal; it was useful to be able to be able to serve customers who
arrived later, even if just as a private party

e he was very aware of the problems that had occurred in the past; he and his
two colleagues had extensive experience of dealing with difficult customers in

Page 2 of 6



the challenging environment of London; they employed door staff who could
talk to customers rather than just use muscle

e escape of noise from windows was not really an issue; the highest level of
sound would be generated in the basement and there were eight layers of
sound insulation between this and the floor above, as they did not wish diners
to be disturbed by noise from below; there were windows on the first and
second floors, but these were lounge areas where people would be sitting in
armchairs having relaxed conversations while drinking coffee

The Other Persons were invited to put questions to the applicant.

Mr Brown said that it might very well be that people sometimes arrived late hoping to
have a meal, but why should the hours of the premises not be the same as other
restaurants? Mr Thomas replied that people arrived throughout the evening, some
after going to the theatre, for example. He did not see the relevance of restaurant
hours as the premises were not intended to be a restaurant, but an establishment
where various activities would be taking place throughout the day. The premises
would normally cease trading at 00:30, but on occasion it would be useful to be able
to go on until later.

The Other Persons stated their cases.

Mr Perkins said that his association was not campaigning against the Porter, but it
had to be acknowledged that this was an application for a premises licence in a
sensitive area where there were many residents. Unacceptable behaviour in the area
had reached an extreme level. He said the Porter’s new licence should have a
condition attached requiring them to sweep up litter, as was customary on new
premises licences in the area. He thought that it was important that a maximum
noise level for the basement should be set by Environmental Health. There had been
problems with noise in the past, and though management had been quick to respond
when contacted about it, it had happened and caused disturbance to residents. He
queried what business model the management had in mind when they applied for
the hours they had.

Mr Davies said that he supported everything that Mr Perkins had said. There had
undoubtedly been an improvement under the new management, but the terminal
hour was still an issue. Why did it need to be 02:00? In conversations with residents
Mr Thomas had said that this had been chosen to protect the value of the licence if
the current management ever decided to sell the business. He submitted that the
hours allowed to licensed premises should reflect only the current character of the
premises. Mr Thomas had said that the premises would usually cease trading
at00:30; Mr Davies submitted that this should be the conditioned terminal hour.

Mr Brown said that he lived just round the corner from the Porter. He welcomed the
change of character the new management had brought to the premises. The
emphasis on dining and cultural events betokened a very civilized ethos. There were
a number of good restaurants already in the area, none of which found it necessary
to have three bars. Why was it necessary for the premises to be able to trade until
02:00 every night including Sundays? Did the book club and the knitting circle
require this? A terminal hour of 02:00 plus fifteen minutes drinking up time would
mean that people coming from the premises would be on the street at 02:30. Even

Page 3 of 6



civilized people could be very noisy after they had been drinking. His usual bedtime
was 23:00. People on the street in the early hours were more likely to cause and be
the victims of crime and disorder. He issued a challenge to the applicant to think
again and accept a terminal hour of 00:00 on Mondays to Saturdays and 23:00 on
Sundays. That would be adequate for the dining part of the business. It would put
him on a par with other high-end restaurants, so that he would suffer no competitive
disadvantage. He submitted that that would be the socially acceptable conclusion to
this application.

Mrs Dougall said that she was concerned that noise would escape when the doors
were opened. She also wondered whether customers leaving the premises would be
supervised.

A Member asked Mr Brown if he had kept a record of incidents of noise nuisance. He
replied that he had not, but there was noise in the area every night. Mr Perkins said
that the resident associations had prepared a detailed report on the impact on
residents of the drink culture in the area.

A Member asked whether residents had noticed any change in noise levels in the
area since the Porter had reopened after being closed for a while. Mr Davies replied
that the noise level had certainly dropped when the Porter was closed. He honestly
did not think it had increased since it had reopened. There had been a lot of noise in
Freshers’ Week, but this had been associated with Moles, not the Porter. Mr Perkins
thought very little noise could be attributed to the Porter since it had reopened. Mr
Thomas said the maximum level of the sound system had been reduced from 3KW
to TKW.

The parties were invited to sum up.

Mr Thomas said that the new application actually reduced the opening hours. He
was willing to modify the application and accept a terminal hour of 00:00 on
Sundays. The character of the premises was no longer what it had been. There had
been no complaints since reopening. The front of the premises was swept every
night and every morning. The alterations to the premises had actually reduced its
capacity. Sound insulation had been improved, to prevent noise from the basement
irritating customers dining on the first floor. The ambience of the premises was now
reminiscent of a hotel.

Mr Brown said that Bath was a world heritage site from which people expected a
certain quality of experience. He recalled that Beau Nash had specifically opposed
late night drinking and in his view it should not be allowed now. He welcomed the
applicant’s concession on the Sunday terminal hour. He referred to a report on the
harm caused by excessive consumption of alcohol and suggested that the licensing
trade should face the consequences of this and requested the applicant to
reconsider the terminal hour.

The Chair requested the Principal Solicitor to clarify the options open to the Sub-
Committee. The Principal Solicitor said that the overriding duty of the Sub-
Committee was to promote the licensing objectives. He noted that representations
had been received in relation to the licensing objectives of the prevention of public
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder. A decision to reduce the hours
applied for had to be based on evidence and the licensing objectives. The Sub-

Page 4 of 6



Committee had to consider whether the application was likely to increase the
cumulative impact of licensed premises in the area. The Sub-Committee should also
remember that the premises already had a licence and that the Licensing Act 2003
provided a review procedure for premises licences if there were any problems.
Finally, he noted that there had been no representations from the Responsible
Authorities.

Following an adjournment, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the licence as
applied for. Authority was delegated to the Licensing Officer accordingly.

Committee Decision and Reasons

Members have today determined an application for a new Premises Licence for the
Porter.

In doing so they have reminded themselves of the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory
Guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Human Rights Act
1998.

Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is
appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives based on the
evidence before them.

In this case the relevant licensing objectives were crime and disorder and public
nuisance.

Members heard that the premises are under new management and the business is
now food-led but requires the flexibility to conduct licensable activities up until 2am.
Members noted that noise is a particular issue and to this end the premise has been
sound proofed and the operator has a vested interest in not causing noise nuisance
due to their diners upstairs and their serviced apartments next door. Members noted
the evidence from residents that since the re-furbished premises opened, there has
been no evidence of problems attributable to the Porter. Members also noted that
the premises already has a licence which it can fall back on were this licence to be
refused.

In reaching their decision Members took account of all relevant representations,
disregarded irrelevant representations and were careful to balance the competing
interests of the Applicant and Interested Parties.

Members have therefore decided to grant the application as applied for because
members are satisfied that:

- the premises is unlikely to cause a nuisance;

- it would not add to the cumulative impact of licensed premises in the area as
the Porter already has a licence and the new licence would have shorter
licensed hours; and

- there is the possibility that the licence could be reviewed if there are problems
in the future.

Page 5 of 6



Members noted that the Applicant was willing to accept a reduction in hours on
Sundays until midnight but felt there was no evidential basis to justify imposing such
a condition. However, the Applicant could close voluntarily at midnight on Sundays.

The conditions as set out in the operating schedule will be attached to the licence
together with the mandatory conditions.

Authority is delegated to the Licensing Officer to issue the licence accordingly.
Finally, members noted that the Applicant sweeps the street outside the premises

every day and would encourage that to continue. Members would also encourage
the Applicant to participate in any Pubwatch or similar schemes.

The meeting ended at 11.00 am

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 6 of 6



